HOCKEY MIZORAM GENERAL BODY MEETING

Place: Hockey Mizoram Office, Tuikhuahtlang Time: Dt. 06, December, 2024 – Friday (1:00 pm)

Agenda: (1) Revision-Hockey Mizoram Dan/Constitution

(2) Agendas from Districts Member Unit

General Body Meeting is chaired by the President Pu K. Lalthlengliana, Hockey Mizoram and Pi Rosiamliani, Executive Member offered the meeting to God in prayers and Bible Scripture reading. A moment of silence is observed in honour of the late Pu H.Ralliana (died on 1/09/2024); a wellknown and former leader of Hockey Association in Mizoram.

After Self Introduction with the invitation of the Chairman is conducted; Annual Report is presented by the General Secretary, Pu Lalrinfela

This is followed by a Financial Report from Pi Lalhlimpuii Finance Secretary between 1-4-2023 to 31-2024; the meeting is informed that **Rs. 5,07,920.70**/- is the present total balance.

RESOLUTION:

1) With the consultation of Election Bye Laws – Hockey India; the following points are revised and amended as and where necessary.

(A) Article No-5: MEMBERSHIP:

All persons who are genuine citizen of Mizoram can become a member on attainment of the age of

18. He shall abide all rules and regulations enforced by Hockey Mizoram.

Revised version- All persons who are genuine citizen of Mizoram can become a member of Hockey Mizoram. He/She shall abide all rules and regulations enforced by Hockey Mizoram.

(B) Article No-14: OFFICE BEARER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER:

14.1: There shall be not more than six (16) elected Executive Members in the General Body Meeting. Men and Women shall be in equal numbers.

Revised Version- Executive Board will be comprised by the elected 10 (ten) Office Bearers and 6 (six) executive members.

- (C) **Article 26** Regarding the post of District Office Bearers; one post each of Sr.Vice President and Assistant Secretary are added for the next District wise Election.
- 2) The Hockey Mizoram Audited Statement for the year 1st April, 2023 31st March, 2024 is laid out to the Meeting which is acknowledged and approved by the General Body Meeting today. Furthermore, the Meeting is also been informed that the grant amounting to Rs. 2,94,000/- {after TDS deduction of Rs.6000/- from Rs.3,00,000/-} was received from Hockey India with great gratitude and deeply appreciated by the members. After a scrupulously discussion of its utilization in promoting Hockey to a great extent. It is unanimously decided that each Affiliated Districts unit under Hockey Mizoram will be funded with Rs.30000/- for the Management of organizing a tournament. With that proposal; all District Units are also informed and briefed that a tournament should be organized during 2024-2025 within their own area.
- 3) Proposals and Agendas from District Hockey Associations are discussed and decided accordingly as follows.
 - (a) Even though Hockey Mizoram is not in a position to distribute equipment to District Units at the moment, it is decided that a solution for this issue should be met with quick response.
 - (b) Each District Units is expected to take initiative action in finding, recognizing and detecting every interested and able persons to have a trial for admission in the two hockey centres we have in Mizoram.
 - (c) It is also revised and resolved that Inter District Hockey Tournament (Men & Women) 2024-2025 should be organized at the earliest possible time.

- The Meeting resolved Hockey Mizoram should take proper actions in a (d) strong pursuit for the establishment of another SAI academy in the State.
- It is resolved that Hockey Mizoram should pursue once again for the (e) inclusion of hockey discipline in different sports games within the state.
- (f) It is also decided that **Hockey Seminar** should be organized once in a year in the pursuit of developing and improvement of the hockey level throughout the state.
- It is resolved that the ongoing programme of organizing Trainer's (g)Training of Official/Trainers/Umpire should be organized more often and with a better well equipped in future.

General Secretary

President

Recording Secretary